

Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court (NWCC) EDI Claims Release 3.1 Announcement

Important Reminder: Mandate Date for Nebraska EDI Claims Release 3.1 is May 15, 2019 - See Updates!

Date: April 17, 2019

This is a reminder that the Mandate Date for Nebraska EDI Claims Release 3.1 is **May 15, 2019**. NWCC encourages Trading Partners and EDI Vendors to review the NWCC Transition from Release 1 to IAIABC Claims Release 3.1 Timelines Summary, available on the Implementation Info page of the NWCC EDI Claims Website: https://nwccedi.info/impl-info.

Updated Event Table:

The NWCC has revised the EDI Claims R3.1 FROI Event Table for FROI 00 Original and FROI 04 Denial. The When Is Report Due 'From' column has been changed to indicate that the FROI 00 and FROI 04 are now due less than or equal to 10 calendar days from Date Employer Had Knowledge of Injury *instead* of Date of Injury. This will be published in the next Version of the NWCC Requirement Tables.

Update FAQs:

As we have received several frequently asked questions regarding the reporting of the initial payment of medical benefits for R3.1, NWCC has posted an updated version of their FAQ document. The updated document is available on the FAQ section of the NWCC EDI Claims website at https://nwccedi.info/faq. Please review this document first as your question might have already been answered previously.

ATTENTION - Trading Partner Profile Registration for EDI Claims Release 3.1:

If you are already an approved Trading Partner in Nebraska for Release 1, you must re-register as a new Trading Partner for Release 3.1. If you have not yet registered for Nebraska's EDI Claims Release 3.1, the Trading Partner Registration can be found online at https://nwccedi.info/register. Detailed registration instructions on how to complete the online form is available for download. Trading Partners and EDI Vendors must review and ensure that Trading Partner Profile for Nebraska Release 3.1 matches claims sent in production for Release 3.1, otherwise files may potentially reject due to Sender ID issues, Insurer FEIN or Claim Administrator FEIN/ Postal Code mismatch.

Questions? If you have any questions related to Nebraska's EDI Claims *Release 3.1,* please contact the Nebraska EDI Support Team at NWCCedi@iso.com.

Thank you,
NWCC EDI Support Team
NWCCedi@iso.com